Exceptions may be made upon approval of the System Owners.  

7. The use of the System is for voice communications. The use of data shall be restricted and 

must be approved by the System Owners.  

Applicable Fees 

8. Sunnyvale agrees to pay the System Owners a fee of Two Hundred Forty-Three and 00/100 

Dollars ($243.00) per year for each authorized Talk Group and a fee of One Hundred Sixty-

Eight and No/100 Dollars ($168.00) per year for each of Sunnyvale’s Subscriber radios. 

Payment of the initial sum shall be calculated on a pro rata basis from the Effective Date 

through September 30, 2019.  Payment of the initial sum under this Agreement is due on 

the Effective Date.

[...]

administrative duties of the System zone controller and the initial programming of the new 

Subscriber.  This fee shall be paid when Sunnyvale requests the new Subscribers be added 

to the System. 

10. Sunnyvale agrees to pay the System Owners a one-time fee of One Thousand Five Hundred 

and No/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) for each console position added to the System. This fee 

covers the administrative fees and console programming of the zone controller only. 

Sunnyvale must provide the System Owners the console design parameters, Motorola 

equipment list and installation services for review.